cancel the preferential subscription right including to the benefit of one or more specified 
persons other than members of the personnel. 

b. To replace, consequently, the text of article 7 bis of the articles of association with the 
following text:  
“The Board of Directors may increase the capital once or several times by an amount of 
one hundred fifty-eight million euro (EUR 158,000,000) . The authorisation is granted for a 
period of five years as from the date of publication of the minutes of the Extraordinary 
Shareholders’ Meeting held on 12 May 2020. Any capital increase decided by the board of 
directors on the basis of this authorization must take place either with statutory preferential

[...]

preferential subscription right including to the benefit of one or more specified persons other than 
members of the personnel. 

b. To replace, consequently, the text of article 7 bis of the articles of association with the following 

text:  
“The Board of Directors may increase the capital once or several times by an amount of one 
hundred fifty-eight million euro (EUR 158,000,000) . The authorisation is granted for a period of 
five years as from the date of publication of the minutes of the Extraordinary Shareholders’ Meeting 
held on 12 May 2020. Any capital increase decided by the board of directors on the basis of this 
authorization must take place either with statutory preferential subscription right or non-statutory

[...]

The Company is established for an unlimited period. 
 It may be dissolved at any time by the Shareholders’ Meeting held under the conditions 
prescribed for amendments to the By-laws. 

CHAPTER II 

REGISTERED CAPITALCAPITAL AND STOCK 

Article 5  
 The registered capitalcapital is one billion five hundred eighty eight million one hundred 
forty six thousand two hundred and forty euros (1.588.146.240 EUR). It is represented by one 
hundred and five million eight hundred and seventy six thousand four hundred and sixteen  
(105.876.416) shares without designated par value. 

Article 6  

§1 These one hundred and five million eight hundred and seventy six thousand four hundred 
and sixteen (105.876.416) shares without designated par value are entirely paid up. They are 
dematerialised or registered as permitted by the law. Their holder may, at any time, request 
conversion of the shares into dematerialised shares (at the holder’s cost) or into registered shares

[...]

in Article 627 of the Companies Code and is without prejudice to the authority of the 
governing bodies of such subsidiaries. 

Article 910 
 1° The Board of Directors is authorised, during a period of five years from the General 
Shareholders’ Meeting of May twelve two thousand nine (May 12, 2009), to acquire up to a 
maximum of sixteen million nine hundred forty thousand (16,940,000) shares of the Company, 
at a unit price between twenty Euros (20 EUR) and one hundred fifty Euros (150 EUR). 
2° The shares thus acquired may, without prior authorisation of the General Shareholders’ 
Meeting, be alienated by the Board of Directors, whether on or off exchange, under conditions

[...]

3° The authorisations referred to in points 1 and 2 above apply also to acquisitions and 
alienations made by the direct subsidiaries under Article 627 of the Companies Code.  
 The shares acquired by these subsidiaries shall be applied to the total of sixteen million, 
nine hundred forty thousand (16,940,000) shares referred to in point 1. 

Article 10   
 The Board of Directors shall make calls for funds on shares that are not fully paid up and 
shall determine the timing of payment. 
 The call for funds shall be sent by registered mail. 
 The shares can only be paid up early upon authorisation by the Board of Directors and in

[...]

actions for investment, acquisition, shareholding, divestment or assignment, in any form 
whatsoever, representing an enterprise value of at least two billion Euros (2,000,000,000 EUR) 
or generating either sales of at least two billion Euros (2,000,000,000 EUR), or a contribution to 
the Group’s operating results of at least two hundred fifty million Euros (250,000,000 EUR). 

Article 242  
 The Company is represented, in its acts and in court, by two Directors acting together, 
one of whom is the Chairman of the Board and/or a member of the Executive Committee. With 
respect to third parties, they need not demonstrate prior authorisation from the Board of